

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

### 1961

552

'Any person upon reaching his 75th birthday shall be required to take an examination to qualify him to operate a motor vehicle and shall be required to take such examination upon reaching his 80th birthday and annually thereafter.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective January 1, 1962.

Effective January 1, 1962

### Chapter 349

#### AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Deer in Zone 2.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 37, § 91, amended.** The 5th paragraph of section 91 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'There shall be an open season on deer in each calendar year in the zones described above as follows:

Zone I. November 1st to November 30th.

Zone 2. October 27th to November 30th November 1st to December 5th.

Zone 3. October 15th to November 30th.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 350

### AN ACT Relating to Unprotected Wells.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 137, §§ 32-B - 32-C, additional. Chapter 137 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections 32-B and 32-C, to read as follows:

#### 'Unprotected Wells.

Sec. 32-B. Definition. The term "well" as used in this section and section 32-C shall mean a deep, narrow pit in the earth, usually walled, used for the purpose of obtaining a supply of water.

Sec. 32-C. Unprotected wells prohibited. No person who owns or occupies land shall knowingly allow any well to remain open upon such land unless there is a substantial fence or other substantial enclosing barrier around such well or unless it is protected by a substantial covering which shall be securely fastened. Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 or by imprisonment of not more than 30 days, or by both.'

Effective September 16, 1961